

Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on the financing, management and monitoring of the common agricultural policy and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 352/78, (EC) No 165/94, (EC) No 2799/98, (EC) No 814/2000, (EC) No 1290/2005 and (EC) No 485/2008

TITLE I

SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS

- Article 1 Scope
- Article 2 Terms used in this Regulation

TITLE II

GENERAL PROVISIONS ON AGRICULTURAL FUNDS

CHAPTER I

Agricultural Funds

- Article 3 Funds financing agricultural expenditure
- Article 4 EAGF expenditure
- Article 5 EAFRD expenditure
- Article 6 Other expenditure, including technical assistance

CHAPTER II

Paying agencies and other bodies

- Article 7 Accreditation and withdrawal of accreditation of paying agencies and coordinating bodies
- Article 8 Commission powers
- Article 9 Certification bodies
- Article 10 Admissibility of payments made by the paying agencies
- Article 11 Payment in full to beneficiaries

TITLE III

FARM ADVISORY SYSTEM

- Article 12 Principle and scope
- Article 13 Specific requirements relating to the farm advisory system
- Article 14 Access to the farm advisory system
- Article 15 Commission powers

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

TITLE IV

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT OF THE FUNDS

CHAPTER I

EAGF

Section 1

Financing of expenditure

Article 16	Budget ceiling
Article 17	Monthly payments
Article 18	Procedure for monthly payments
Article 19	Administrative and personnel costs
Article 20	Public intervention expenditure
Article 21	Acquisition of satellite images
Article 22	Monitoring of agricultural resources
Article 23	Implementing powers

Section 2

Budget discipline

Article 24	Compliance with the ceiling
Article 25	Reserve for crises in the agricultural sector
Article 26	Financial discipline
Article 27	Budget discipline procedure
Article 28	Early-warning and monitoring system
Article 29	Reference exchange rates

CHAPTER II

EAFRD

Section 1

General provisions for eafrd

Article 30	No double funding
Article 31	Provisions applying to all payments

Section 2

Financing of rural development programmes

Article 32	Financial contribution from the EAFRD
Article 33	Budget commitments

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Section 3

Financial contribution to rural development programmes

- Article 34 Provisions applying to payments for rural development programmes
- Article 35 Prefinancing arrangements
- Article 36 Interim payments
- Article 37 Payment of the balance and closure of the programme
- Article 38 Automatic decommitment for rural development programmes

CHAPTER III

Common Provisions

- Article 39 Agricultural financial year
- Article 40 Compliance with payment deadlines
- Article 41 Reduction and suspension of monthly and interim payments
- Article 42 Suspension of payments in the case of late submission
- Article 43 Assignment of revenue
- Article 44 Keeping of separate accounts
- Article 45 Information measures
- Article 46 Commission powers

CHAPTER IV

Clearance of accounts

Section I

General provisions

- Article 47 On-the-spot checks by the Commission
- Article 48 Access to information
- Article 49 Access to documents
- Article 50 Commission powers

Section II

Clearance

- Article 51 Clearance of accounts
- Article 52 Conformity clearance
- Article 53 Commission powers

Section III

Irregularities

- Article 54 Common Provisions
- Article 55 Provisions specific to the EAGF
- Article 56 Provisions specific to the EAFRD
- Article 57 Commission powers

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

TITLE V

CONTROL SYSTEMS AND PENALTIES

CHAPTER I

General rules

Article 58	Protection of the financial interests of the Union
Article 59	General principles of checks
Article 60	Circumvention clause
Article 61	Compatibility of support schemes for the purposes of checks in the wine sector
Article 62	Commission powers as regards checks
Article 63	Undue payments and administrative penalties
Article 64	Application of administrative penalties
Article 65	Suspension of payments to the Member States in specific cases covered by Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013
Article 66	Securities

CHAPTER II

Integrated Administration and Control System

Article 67	Scope and terms used
Article 68	Elements of the integrated system
Article 69	Computerised database
Article 70	Identification system for agricultural parcels
Article 71	System for the identification and registration of payment entitlements
Article 72	Aid applications and payment claims
Article 73	System for the identification of beneficiaries
Article 74	Verification of eligibility conditions and reductions
Article 75	Payment to beneficiaries
Article 76	Delegated powers
Article 77	Application of administrative penalties
Article 78	Implementing powers

CHAPTER III

Scrutiny of transactions

Article 79	Scope and definitions
Article 80	Scrutiny by Member States
Article 81	Objectives of the scrutiny
Article 82	Access to commercial documents
Article 83	Mutual assistance
Article 84	Programming
Article 85	Special departments
Article 86	Reports
Article 87	Access to information and scrutiny by the Commission
Article 88	Commission powers

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

CHAPTER IV

Other provisions on checks and penalties

- Article 89 Other checks and penalties related to marketing rules
- Article 90 Checks related to designation of origin and geographical indications and protected traditional terms

TITLE VI

CROSS-COMPLIANCE

CHAPTER I

Scope

- Article 91 General principle
- Article 92 Beneficiaries concerned
- Article 93 Rules on cross-compliance
- Article 94 Obligations of Member States relating to good agricultural and environmental condition
- Article 95 Information to beneficiaries

CHAPTER II

Control system and administrative penalties in relation to cross-compliance

- Article 96 Checks of cross-compliance
- Article 97 Application of the administrative penalty
- Article 98 Application of the administrative penalty in Bulgaria, Croatia and Romania
- Article 99 Calculation of the administrative penalty
- Article 100 Amounts resulting from cross-compliance
- Article 101 Commission powers in relation to the application and calculation of administrative penalties

TITLE VII

COMMON PROVISIONS

CHAPTER I

Communication

- Article 102 Communication of information
- Article 103 Confidentiality
- Article 104 Commission powers

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

CHAPTER II

Use of the euro

Article 105	General principles
Article 106	Exchange rate and operative event
Article 107	Safeguard measures and derogations
Article 108	Use of the euro by non-euro Member States

CHAPTER III

Report and evaluation

Article 109	Annual financial report
Article 110	Monitoring and evaluation of the CAP

CHAPTER IV

Transparency

Article 111	Publication of beneficiaries
Article 112	Threshold
Article 113	Information of the beneficiaries
Article 114	Commission powers

TITLE VIII

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 115	Exercise of the delegation
Article 116	Committee procedure
Article 117	Processing and protection of personal data
Article 118	Level of implementation
Article 119	Repeal
Article 119a	Derogation from Regulation (EU) No 966/2012
Article 120	Transitional measures
Article 121	Entry into force and application

ANNEX I

INFORMATION IN THE FIELD OF CLIMATE CHANGE MITIGATION AND ADAPTATION, BIODIVERSITY AND THE PROTECTION OF WATER AS LAID DOWN IN POINT (D) OF ARTICLE 12(3)

Climate change mitigation and adaptation:
Information on the prospective impact of climate change in the...
Biodiversity:
Information on the positive correlation between biodiversity and
agro-ecosystem resilience,...
Protection of water:

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Information on sustainable, low-volume irrigation systems and
how to optimise...

General:

Exchange of best practice, training and capacity building
(applicable to...

ANNEX II

ANNEX III

Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) [OJ C 191, 29.6.2012, p. 116.](#)
- (2) Council Regulation (EC) No 1290/2005 of 21 June 2005 on the financing of the common agricultural policy ([OJ L 209, 11.8.2005, p. 1.](#)).
- (3) Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2012 on the financial rules applicable to the annual budget of the Union ([OJ L 298, 26.10.2012, p. 1.](#)).
- (4) Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing rules for direct payments to farmers under support schemes within the framework of the common agricultural policy and repealing Council Regulations (EC) No 637/2008 and (EC) No 73/2009 (See page 608 of this Official Journal).
- (5) Directive 2000/60/EC of the European Parliament and the Council establishing a framework for Community action in the field of water policy ([OJ L 327, 22.12.2000, p. 1.](#)).
- (6) Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the placing of plant protection products on the market and repealing Council Directives 79/117/EEC and 91/414/EEC ([OJ L 309, 24.11.2009, p. 1.](#)).
- (7) Directive 2009/128/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 establishing a framework for Community action to achieve the sustainable use of pesticides ([OJ L 309, 24.11.2009, p. 71.](#)).
- (8) Council Regulation (EC) No 165/94 of 24 January 1994 concerning the co-financing by the Community of remote-sensing checks ([OJ L 24, 29.1.1994, p. 6.](#)).
- (9) Council Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 1311/2013 of 2 December 2013 laying down the multiannual financial framework for the years 2014-2020 (See page 884 of this Official Journal).
- (10) Council Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 of 19 January 2009 establishing common rules for direct support schemes for farmers under the common agricultural policy and establishing certain support schemes for farmers, amending Regulations (EC) No 1290/2005, (EC) No 247/2006, (EC) No 378/2007 and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1782/2003 ([OJ L 30, 31.1.2009, p. 16.](#)).
- (11) Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 laying down common provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund, the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund covered by the Common Strategic Framework and laying down general provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund and the Cohesion Fund and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006 (See page 320 of this Official Journal).
- (12) [^{XI}Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005 (See page 487 of this Official Journal).]
- (13) Council Regulation (EEC) No 352/78 of 20 February 1978 on the crediting of securities, deposits and guarantees furnished under the common agricultural policy and subsequently forfeited ([OJ L 50, 22.2.1978, p. 1.](#)).
- (14) Council Regulation (EC) No 814/2000 of 17 April 2000 on information measures relating to the common agricultural policy ([OJ L 100, 20.4.2000, p. 7.](#)).
- (15) Council Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 2988/95 of 18 December 1995 on the protection of the European Communities financial interests ([OJ L 312, 23.12.1995, p. 1.](#)).
- (16) Council Regulation (EC) No 485/2008 of 26 May 2008 on scrutiny by Member States of transactions forming part of the system of financing by the European Agricultural Guarantee Fund ([OJ L 143, 3.6.2008, p. 1.](#)).
- (17) Council Regulation (EC) No 1782/2003 of 29 September 2003 establishing common rules for direct support schemes under the common agricultural policy and establishing certain support schemes for farmers and amending Regulations (EEC) No 2019/93, (EC) No 1452/2001, (EC) No 1453/2001, (EC) No 1454/2001, (EC) 1868/94, (EC) No 1251/1999, (EC) No 1254/1999, (EC) No 1673/2000, (EEC) No 2358/71 and (EC) No 2529/2001 ([OJ L 270, 21.10.2003, p. 1.](#)).

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (18) Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005 of 20 September 2005 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) ([OJ L 277, 21.10.2005, p. 1](#)).
- (19) Council Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 of 22 October 2007 establishing a common organisation of agricultural markets and on specific provisions for certain agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation) ([OJ L 299, 16.11.2007, p. 1](#)).
- (20) Council Directive 80/68/EEC of 17 December 1979 on the protection of groundwater against pollution caused by certain dangerous substances ([OJ L 20, 26.1.1980, p. 43](#)).
- (21) Council Regulation (EC) No 2799/98 of 15 December 1998 establishing agrimonetary arrangements for the euro ([OJ L 349, 24.12.1998, p. 1](#)).
- (22) Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data ([OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31](#)).
- (23) Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2000 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by the Community institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data ([OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p. 1](#)).
- (24) [2010] ECR I-11063.
- (25) Commission Regulation (EC) No 259/2008 of 18 March 2008 laying down detailed rules for the application of Council Regulation (EC) No 1290/2005 as regards the publication of information on the beneficiaries of funds deriving from the European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF) and the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) ([OJ L 76, 19.3.2008, p. 28](#)).
- (26) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 410/2011 of 27 April 2011 amending Regulation (EC) No 259/2008 laying down detailed rules for the application of Council Regulation (EC) No 1290/2005 as regards the publication of information on the beneficiaries of funds deriving from the European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF) and the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) ([OJ L 108, 28.4.2011, p. 24](#)).
- (27) Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 February 2011 laying down the rules and general principles concerning mechanisms for control by Member States of the Commission's exercise of implementing powers ([OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13](#)).
- (28) [OJ C 35, 9.2.2012, p. 1](#).

Editorial Information

- X1** Substituted by [Corrigendum to Regulation \(EU\) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on the financing, management and monitoring of the common agricultural policy and repealing Council Regulations \(EEC\) No 352/78, \(EC\) No 165/94, \(EC\) No 2799/98, \(EC\) No 814/2000, \(EC\) No 1290/2005 and \(EC\) No 485/2008 \(Official Journal of the European Union L 347 of 20 December 2013\)](#).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Title 4 Ch. 1 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(2\)](#)
- Title 4 Ch. 2 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(8\)](#)
- Title 4 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(1\)](#)
- Title 4 Ch. 1 heading words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/763, reg. 6(2) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Title 4 Ch. 2 s. 1 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(9\)](#)
- Regulation coming into force by [2020 c. 2 s. 1](#) (Regulation in so far as it relates to the CAP direct payment schemes for the claim year 2020 brought into domestic law on exit day by virtue of Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative Continuity) Act 2020 (c. 2), ss. 1, 9(3))
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 s. 14](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 4](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 6 para. 5](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 2](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 3](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 4](#)
- Annex 1 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(22\)](#)
- Annex 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 11\(1\)](#)
- Annex 3 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 11(3) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 11\(2\)](#)
- Annex 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(23\)](#)
- Annex 2 words inserted for specified purposes for specified for specified purposes purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(20\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/765, reg. 3 by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3-6 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(1\)](#)
- Art. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 4\(1\)](#)
- Art. 4 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 4\(1\)](#)
- Art. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 4\(1\)](#)
- Art. 7 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 7 substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)-(5) substituted by S.I. 2019/763, reg. 4(3) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(4\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 7(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 7(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(3\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))

- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 7(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(3\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 7(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 7(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 7(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(3\)\(e\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 8-10 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 8 heading substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 4\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 4\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 10 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 11 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 11 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 12 substituted for Arts. 12-15 by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 5\(1\)](#)
- Art. 12 word substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12 word substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 12 words omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 12 words substituted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 5\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 13-15 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 5\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/748, reg. 5(za) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(3\)](#)
- Art. 15 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 5\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 5\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16-19 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(3\)](#)
- Art. 16-19 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(3\)](#)
- Art. 20(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(4\)](#)
- Art. 20(2)(3) substituted for Art. 20(2)-(4) by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 6](#)
- Art. 20(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(4\)](#)
- Art. 21-29 amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/763, reg. 6(5) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 21-25 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(5\)](#)
- Art. 21-25 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(3\)](#)
- Art. 26 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(4\)](#)

- Art. 26 substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 7](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(4))
- Art. 26 substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(4\)](#)
- Art. 26(4) words inserted by
- Art. 27 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(6\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(6) omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(6)(c))
- Art. 27-29 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(5\)](#)
- Art. 28 substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 8](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 8 omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(4))
- Art. 29 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(7\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(7) omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(6)(c))
- Art. 30 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 30 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 31 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(11\)](#)
- Art. 32 omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 6\(2\)](#)
- Art. 32 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 32 substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(12\)](#)
- art. 33 omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 17\(4\)](#)
- Art. 33-45 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(13\)](#)
- art. 34 substituted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 17\(6\)](#)
- art. 35 omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 17\(7\)](#)
- art. 36 omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 17\(8\)](#)
- art. 37 omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 17\(9\)](#)
- Art. 39-45 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 46 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Art. 46 heading substituted by [S.I. 2020/576 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 46(1)-(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(14\)](#)
- Art. 46(1)-(4) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 46(5)(6) substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 9](#)
- Art. 46(5) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 46(6) omitted by [S.I. 2020/576 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 47 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(15\)](#)
- Art. 47 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(8\)](#)
- Art. 48 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(15\)](#)
- Art. 48 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(8\)](#)
- Art. 49 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(16\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 49 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 49 word omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 49 word omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 49 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(16\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 49 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(9\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 50 heading substituted by [S.I. 2020/576 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 50 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 6\(17\)\(a\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 50(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(17\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(17) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(6)(d))
- Art. 50(1) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 50(1) omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 6\(17\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 50(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 10](#)
- Art. 50(2) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 51-53 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(18\)](#)
- Art. 51-53 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(11\)](#)

- Art. 54(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 54(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 54(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(19\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 54(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 54(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(19\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 54(2) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 54(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(19\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 54(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(12\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 54(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/407 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 54(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(19\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 54(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(12\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 54(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(19\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 54(4)(5) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(12\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 54(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(19\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 55 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Art. 55 substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(20\)](#)
- Art. 55 substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(13\)](#)
- Art. 55 words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 6\(20\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(6\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 56 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(8\)](#)
- Art. 56 substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(21\)](#)
- Art. 57 substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 11](#)
- Art. 57 substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(14\)](#)
- Art. 58 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(1\)](#)
- Art. 58 heading substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(1\)](#)
- Art. 58(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 58(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 58(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 58(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 58(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 58(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 58(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 58(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 58(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 58(3) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 58(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 58(4) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 59(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 59(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 59(4) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 59(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 59(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(9\)](#)
- Art. 59(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/349 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 59(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 59(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 59(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 59(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 59(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 59(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 61 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(4\)](#)
- Art. 62 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/748, reg. 12\(a\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(5\)](#)
- Art. 62 heading word removed by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 62(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 10](#)
- Art. 62(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 12\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 12 substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10\(5\)](#))
- Art. 62(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)

- Art. 62(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748, reg. 12(b)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(5\)](#)
- Art. 62(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 12\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 12 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(5))
- Art. 62(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 62(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748, reg. 12(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(5\)](#)
- Art. 63(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 8\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 63(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(5\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(5)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(7)(a)(i))
- Art. 63(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 63(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(5)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 63(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(5)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 63(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 63(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 63(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 63(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 8\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 63(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 8\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 63(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(5)(c) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 63(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 13\(a\)](#)
- Art. 63(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 63(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 13\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 63(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(5\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 63(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 13\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 63(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(5\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 64(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 8\(3\)](#)
- Art. 64(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 14\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 64(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 14\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 64(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 14\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 65 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(7\)](#)
- Art. 66(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(8\)](#)
- Art. 66(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 63\(a\)](#)
- Art. 66(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 63\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 66(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 63\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 67(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 67(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 67(2) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 67(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(9)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 67(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(9\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(9)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(7)(b)(i))
- Art. 67(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(9)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 68(1) words inserted by
- Art. 68(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(10\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(10) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(7)(c))
- Art. 68(3)(4) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(7\)](#)
- Art. 68(3)(4) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(10)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(c\)](#)

- Art. 68(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(10\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(10) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(7)(c))
- Art. 69(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(11\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 69(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(8\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 69(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 69(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 69(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(11\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 69(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 69(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 69(2) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 69(2) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 69(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 69(2) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(12\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(9\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(12\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(9\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- art. 70(2) omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 3\(4\)](#)
- Art. 70(2) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 70(2) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(12)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 70(2) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 70(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(12\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(12)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(7)(d))
- Art. 70(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 71 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(13) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 71(2) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(10\)](#)
- Art. 71(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(13\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(7)(e))
- Art. 71(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(10\)](#)
- Art. 72(1) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 72(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(14)(a)(zi) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 72(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(14\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 72(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/576 reg. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 72(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(14\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 72(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(11\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 72(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(14\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 72(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(11\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 72(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(14\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 72(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(14\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 72(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(11\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 72(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(11\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 72(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(14\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 72(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(11\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 72(5) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(11\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 72(5) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(13\)](#)
- Art. 72(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 15](#)
- Art. 72(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(11\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 74(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(15\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)

- Art. 74(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(15\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 74(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(12\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 74(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(12\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 74(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 74(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 74(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(15\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 74(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 75(1) words inserted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 75(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(13\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 75(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(16\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 75(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(16\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(16)(a)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3\(7\)\(g\)](#))
- Art. 75(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(13\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 75(2) substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/107 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 75(2) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2021/72 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 75(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/706 reg. 2\(b\)](#)
- Art. 75(2) words inserted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 75(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 75(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 75(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 16\(b\)](#)
- Art. 75(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(13\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 75(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 16\(c\)](#)
- Art. 75(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(13\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 75(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 16\(a\)](#)
- Art. 75(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(13\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 76(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 17\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 76(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 17\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 76(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(14\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 76(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(14\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 76(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 17\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 76(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(14\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 77(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 8\(4\)](#)
- art. 77(6) omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 3\(5\)](#)
- Art. 77(6) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 77(6) omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7\(17\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 77(6) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(12\)](#)
- Art. 77(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 77(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 18\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 77(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(15\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 77(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 18\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 77(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(15\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 77(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748, reg. 18\(a\)\(ia\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(8\)](#)
- Art. 77(8) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 18\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 77(8) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(15\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 77(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 18\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 77(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(15\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 78 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 19\(c\)](#)
- Art. 78 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(16\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 78 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 19\(a\)](#)
- Art. 78 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 79(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(18\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 79(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 20](#)
- Art. 80(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(19\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 80(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(19\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 81(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(20\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 82(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(21\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 82(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(21\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 82(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(21\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 82(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(21\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 82(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(21\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 82(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(21\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 83 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(22\)](#)
- Art. 84(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(23\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 84(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(23\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 84(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(23\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 84(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(23\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 84(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(23\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 84(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(23\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 84(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(23\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 84(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(23\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 84(6) sum substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(14\)](#)
- Art. 84(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 21\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 84(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 21\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 84(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 21\(b\)](#)
- Art. 85(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(24\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 85(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(24\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 85(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(24\)\(a\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 85(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(24\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 85(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(24\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 85(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(24\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 86(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(25\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 86(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(25\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 86(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(25\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 87 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(26\)](#)
- Art. 88 substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 22](#)
- Art. 89(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7\(27\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 89(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(27\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(27)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3\(7\)\(i\)](#))
- Art. 89(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7\(27\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 89(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(27\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 89(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(27\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 89(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(27\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 89(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(27\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 89(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 64\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 89(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 64\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 89(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 64\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 89(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/831, reg. 64\(a\)\(ii\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 12\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 89(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 64\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 89(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 64\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 90 word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7\(28\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2019/812 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 90 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(28\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 90 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(28\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(28)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3\(7\)\(j\)\(ii\)](#))
- Art. 90 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7\(28\)\(aa\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/812 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 90(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7\(28\)\(ab\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(j\)\(i\)](#)

- Art. 90(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(28)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(j\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 90(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 58\(d\)](#)
- Art. 90(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 58\(a\)](#)
- Art. 91(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 92 substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(2\)](#)
- Art. 92 words omitted by S.I. 2019/763, reg. 8(2)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 92 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 8(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(8)(a))
- Art. 92 words substituted by S.I. 2019/763, reg. 8(2)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 93(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 93(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 93(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 93(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 93(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 93(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 93(3)-(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 94 heading words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 8(4)(za) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 94 heading words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(14\)](#)
- Art. 94 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 94 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 94 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(4\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 8(4)(a)(iii) omitted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2019/812, regs. 1, 3(3))
- Art. 94 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 94 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 94 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 94 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 95 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(5\)](#)
- Art. 95 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(5\)](#)
- Art. 96(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 96(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 96(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 96(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 96(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 96(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 96(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 96(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 96(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 23\(b\)](#)
- Art. 96(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(6\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 96(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 23\(a\)](#)
- Art. 96(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(6\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 97(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 8(7)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 97(3) sum substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(16\)](#)
- Art. 97(3) sum substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(15\)](#)
- Art. 97(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(7\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 8(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(8)(c))
- Art. 97(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 8(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(8)(c))
- Art. 97(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 97(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(7\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 97(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763, reg. 8(7)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 98 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(8\)](#)
- Art. 98 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(8\)](#)
- Art. 99(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 99(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 99(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 99(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 99(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 99(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 99(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 99(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 100 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(10\)](#)
- Art. 100 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(10\)](#)
- Art. 101 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 24\(a\)](#)
- Art. 101 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 101(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 24\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 101(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(1\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 101(2) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 101(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 24\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 101(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 24\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 102 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(1\)](#)
- Art. 102 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(2\)](#)
- Art. 103(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 103(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 103(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 103(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 103(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 103(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 103(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 103(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 103(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 103(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 104 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(3\)](#)
- Art. 104 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(4\)](#)
- Art. 105 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(16\)](#)
- Art. 105 substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(4\)](#)
- Art. 105 substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(5\)](#)
- art. 105(1) omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 105(1) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 6\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 105(2) omitted by [S.I. 2021/407 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- art. 105(2) word substituted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 105(2) word substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 6\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 105(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(17\)](#)
- Art. 106 omitted by [S.I. 2021/407 reg. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 106 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(16\)](#)
- Art. 106(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 106(1) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 106(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 9(5)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3\(9\)\(a\)](#))
- Art. 106(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/576 reg. 2\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 106(3) words omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 106(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/576 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 106(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2019/812 reg. 3\(4\)](#)
- art. 106(4) omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 5\(3\)](#)

- Art. 106(4) omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 6(4)
- Art. 106(4) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/763, reg. 9(5)(c) (i) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3(9)(b)
- Art. 106(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(5)(c)(i)
- Art. 106(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(5)(c)(ii)
- Art. 106(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(6)(b)(i)
- Art. 106(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(6)(b)(ii)
- Art. 106(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 25(a)
- Art. 106(6) omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(6)(c)
- Art. 106(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 25(b)(i)
- Art. 106(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 25(b)(ii)
- Art. 107 omitted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(6)
- Art. 107 omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(7)
- art. 108 omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 5(4)
- Art. 108 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2(18)
- Art. 108 omitted for specified purposes by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 4(3)
- Art. 108 omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 6(5)
- Art. 108 omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2(17)
- Art. 108 heading words omitted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(7)
- Art. 108 heading words omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(8)
- Art. 108(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(8)(a)(ii)
- Art. 108(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(8)(a)(iv)
- Art. 108(1) word substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(9)(a)(ii)
- Art. 108(1) word substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(9)(a)(iv)
- Art. 108(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(8)(a)(i)
- Art. 108(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(8)(a)(iii)
- Art. 108(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(9)(a)(i)
- Art. 108(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(9)(a)(iii)
- Art. 108(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(8)(b)
- Art. 108(2) omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(9)(b)
- Art. 109 omitted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(9)
- Art. 109 omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(10)
- Art. 110 omitted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(9)
- Art. 110 omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(10)
- Art. 111(1) word inserted for specified purposes by S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 6(1)reg. 6(2) (a)(iii)
- Art. 111(1) word substituted for specified purposes by S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 6(1)reg. 6(2)(a)(i)
- Art. 111(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2(19)
- Art. 111(1) words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2(18)
- Art. 111(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(10)(a)(i)
- Art. 111(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(10)(a)(ii)
- Art. 111(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(10)(a)(vi)
- Art. 111(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(11)(a)(i)
- Art. 111(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(11)(a)(ii)
- Art. 111(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(11)(a)(vi)
- Art. 111(1) words substituted for specified purposes by S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 6(1)reg. 6(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 111(2) omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 6(1)reg. 6(2)(b)
- Art. 111(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(10)(b)(ii)
- Art. 111(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(10)(b)(i)
- Art. 112 sum substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2(20)
- art. 112 words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 5(5)
- Art. 112 words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(11)(a)
- Art. 112 words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(11)(b)(i)
- Art. 112 words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9(11)(b)(ii)
- Art. 112 words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(12)(a)
- Art. 112 words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9(12)(b)(i)

- Art. 112 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(12\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 112 words substituted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 112 words substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 112 words substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(19\)](#)
- Art. 113 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(12\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 113 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(13\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 113 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(12\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 113 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(12\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 113 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(12\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 113 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(12\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 113 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(13\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 113 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(13\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 113 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(13\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 113 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(13\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 114 heading substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(21\)](#)
- Art. 114 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 26\(c\)](#)
- Art. 114 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(14\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 114 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 26\(a\)](#)
- Art. 114 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 114 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 116 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 10\(2\)](#)
- Art. 116 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(3\)](#)
- Art. 117(1) word inserted by [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 10\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 117(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 117(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 10\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 117(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 10\(3\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 10(3)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3\(10\)\(a\)](#))
- Art. 117(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 117(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 10\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 117(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 117(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 10\(3\)\(aa\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 117(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 10\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 117(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 117(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 10\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 117(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(4\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 117(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 10\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 117(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(4\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 117(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 10\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 117(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 10\(3\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 117(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(4\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 117(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(4\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 118 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 10\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 10(4) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3\(10\)\(b\)](#))
- Art. 118 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(5\)](#)
- Art. 118-121 omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/763, reg. 10\(4\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 119a-121 omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 10\(5\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 10(5) omitted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3\(10\)\(c\)](#))
- Art. 120 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(6\)](#)
- Art. 121 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(6\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Title 4 Ch. 1 heading substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6(2)
- Title 4 heading words omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6(1)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 10(6)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10(7)
- Annex 1 omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 11(1)
- Art. 1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 3(1)(a)
- Art. 1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 3(1)(a)
- Art. 1(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 1(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 1(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 3(1)(c)
- Art. 1(e) omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 3(1)(c)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 3(2)(a)(iv)
- Annex 2 word substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 11(2)
- Art. 2(1)(e) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 3(2)(a)(ai) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3(3)(a)
- Art. 2(1)(f) substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 3(2)(a)(i)
- Art. 2(1)(f) substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 3(2)(a)(i)
- Art. 2(1)(f) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/763, reg. 3(2)(a)(i) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3(3)(b)
- Art. 2(1)(g) substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 3(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(1)(g) substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 3(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(1)(h)-(o) inserted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 3(2)(a)(iii)
- Art. 2(1)(h)-(m) inserted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 3(2)(a)(iii)
- Art. 2(1)(h)-(n) substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/763, reg. 3(2)(a)(iii) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3(3)(c)
- Art. 2(1)(m) inserted by S.I. 2022/190 reg. 24
- Art. 2(1)(m) inserted by S.I. 2019/748, reg. 3 (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10(2)(b)
- Art. 2(1)(m) substituted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 2(1)(p) inserted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 3
- Art. 2(1)(p) inserted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 62 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 62 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 16(9))
- Art. 2(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 3(2)(c)
- Art. 7(4)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4(3)(d)(i)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 7(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4(3)(d)(i)(cc) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 7(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 4(3)(d)(i)(dd) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. reg. 4(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(4))
- Art. 7(5A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 3(2)
- Art. 7(5B) inserted by S.I. 2023/150 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 8(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 4(a)(ii)
- Art. 8(1A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 8(1B) inserted by S.I. 2023/150 reg. 2(3)
- Art. 12(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/763, reg. 5(1)(b)(i) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3(5)(b)
- Art. 12(2)(d)(e) substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 5(1)(b)
- Art. 12(2)(e) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 12(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 12(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763 reg. 5(1)(c)
- Art. 20(3A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 3(4)

- Art. 20(3B) inserted by [S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 24(4) words inserted by
- Art. 28A inserted by S.I. 2019/748, reg. 8A (as inserted) by [S.I. 2019/1344 reg. 7](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 30a and cross-heading inserted by
- art. 30a omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 17\(3\)](#)
- Art. 31a and cross-heading inserted by
- art. 33a omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 17\(5\)](#)
- Art. 33a(3) inserted by
- Art. 46(7) inserted by [S.I. 2023/124 reg. 3\(5\)](#)
- Art. 46(8) inserted by [S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(a)(i) sum substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(a)(i) sum substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(a)(ii) sum substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(a)(ii) sum substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(a)(ii) sum substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(a)(ii) sum substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(a)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(19\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(a)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(19\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(a)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(12\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(a)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(12\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 6\(19\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 54(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 6\(12\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 58(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 58(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 58(1)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 58(1)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 62(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 12\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 12 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(5))
- Art. 62(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 62(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748, reg. 12(b)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(5\)](#)
- Art. 62(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 12\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 12 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(5))
- Art. 62(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 62(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748, reg. 12(b)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(5\)](#)
- Art. 62(2)(b) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 62(2)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 62(2)(e)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/748, reg. 12(b)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(5\)](#)
- Art. 62(2)(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 12\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 12 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(5))
- Art. 62(2)(f) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 62(3) inserted by [S.I. 2023/124 reg. 3\(6\)](#)
- Art. 62(4) inserted by [S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Art. 63(5)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 15\(2\)](#)

- Art. 63(5)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748, reg. 13(b)(ia) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(6\)](#)
- Art. 64(2)(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 64(2)(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 64(6)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 14\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 64(7)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 14\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 66(4)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 63\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(10\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(a) words inserted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(a) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(9)(c) (i) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(9\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(6\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(9)(c)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) word inserted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) word inserted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(9\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(9)(c)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(7)(b)(ii)(bb))
- Art. 67(4)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- art. 67(4)(b) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(9\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(9)(c)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(7)(b)(ii)(bb))
- Art. 67(4)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(9\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(9)(c)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(7)(b)(ii)(bb))
- Art. 67(4)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 67(4)(b) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 68(1)(c) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(10)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 72(1)(b) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(14)(a)(zai) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 72(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(14\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 72(2)(a) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(14)(b)(ia) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 72(2)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(14\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 72(2)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(11\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- art. 75para. 1(a) words substituted by [S.R. 2022/193 reg. 2\(a\)](#)
- art. 75para. 2 words substituted by [S.R. 2022/193 reg. 2\(b\)](#)
- Art. 75(1)(a) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(16)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 75(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/706 reg. 2\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 75(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/706 reg. 2\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 75(1)(a) words inserted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(11\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 75(1)(a) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/206 reg. 2](#)
- Art. 75(1)(a) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(11\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 75(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/706 reg. 2\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 76(1)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(14\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)

- Art. 76(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748, reg. 17(a)(ia) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 76(1)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 17\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 76(1)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(14\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 76(2)(b) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/748, reg. 17(b)(ia) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 76(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 17\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 76(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(14\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 76(2)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 15\(3\)](#)
- Art. 77(2)(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(17\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(17) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(7)(h))
- Art. 77(2)(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(15\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 77(2)(e) word substituted by S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(17)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 77(2)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(17\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(17) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 3(7)(h))
- Art. 77(2)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(15\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 77(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/763, reg. 7(17)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 3\(7\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 78(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 15\(4\)](#)
- Art. 78(b) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/748, reg. 19(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(9\)](#)
- Art. 78(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 19\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 19(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 10(9))
- Art. 78(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 7\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 78(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748, reg. 19(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(9\)](#)
- Art. 79(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(18\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 81(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 7\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 89(5)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 64\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 89(5)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 64\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 89(6)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 64\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 89(7)(8) inserted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 64\(c\)](#)
- Art. 89(7) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/831, reg. 64(c) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 12\(12\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 89(8) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/831, reg. 64(c) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 12\(12\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 90(4)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 58\(b\)](#)
- Art. 90(4)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 58\(c\)](#)
- Art. 90(4)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 58\(c\)](#)
- Art. 91(3)(a) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 3\(4\)](#)
- Art. 91(3)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 91(3)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 2\(15\)](#)
- Art. 91(3)(a) word substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 2\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 91(3)(a) words substituted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 12\(1\)](#)
- Art. 91(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 91(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 91(3)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 8\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 91(3)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 8\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 101(1)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 24\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 101(1)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(1\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 111(1)(a)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(10\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 111(1)(a)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(11\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 111(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(10\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 111(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(11\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)

- Art. 111(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/763 reg. 9\(10\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 111(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(11\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 114(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 26\(b\)](#)
- Art. 114(c) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 9\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 115-115D substituted for Art. 115 by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 27](#)
- Art. 115-115D substituted for Art. 115 by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 10\(2\)](#)
- Art. 115A(2) omitted by [S.I. 2020/576 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Art. 115A(2)(7) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/748, reg. 27 by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 115B(6) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/748, reg. 27 by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 115C(6) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/748, reg. 27 by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 115D(6) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/748, reg. 27 by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 10\(10\)\(d\)](#)